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From: Moore Margie <mamoore75@yahoo.com>

To: <stensland@scdhhs.gov>
CC: Margie Moore <mamoore75@yahoo.com>
Date: 4/21/2009 9:42 AM H%.Nﬁﬁﬁd\ﬁ
Subject: FOIA Request
APR 21 2009
April 21, 2009 Department of Health & Human Services
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
FOIA Officer
Department of Health and Human Services
P.O. Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request

Dear Jeff Stensland:

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).

I request that a copy of the following documents be provided to me: all financial records,

itemized accountings, and reports for Pervasive Developmental Disorder (PDD) Waiver

services pertaining to Thomas Wesley Williamson, 11l - 3047332202.

In order to help you determine my status for the applicability of any fees, you should know

that | am the Mother of Thomas Wesley Williamson, Il seeking information for personal use and not for

commercial use.

I am willing to pay fees for this request up to a maximum of $10 USD. If you estimate that
the fees will exceed this limit, please inform me first.

If you deny all or any part of this request, please cite each specific FOIA exemption that
justifies your denial of the information and notify me of appeal procedures available under the law.

If you have any questions about processing this request, you may telephone me at 803-926-1198
between the hours of 8 a.m. - 2 p.m. on Monday - Thursday.

Sincerely,

Margie Moore-Williamson
1113 Leaphart Street

West Columbia, S.C. 29169
803.926.1198

mamoore75@yahoo.com
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<P align=left>April 21, 2009</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>FOIA Officer</DIV>

<P align=left>Department of Health and Human Services</DIV>

<P align=left>P.0. Box 8206</DIV>

<P align=left>Columbia, SC 29202</DIV>

<P align=Ileft>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>Re: Freedom of information Act Request</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>Dear Jeff Stensland:</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>l request that a copy of the following documents be provided to me: all financial
records,</DIV>

<P align=left>itemized accountings, and reports for Pervasive Developmental Disorder (PDD)
Waiver</DIV>

<P align=left>services pertaining to Thomas Wesley Williamson, Il - 3047332202.</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>In order to help you determine my status for the applicability of any fees, you should
know</DIV>

<P align=left>that | am the Mother of Thomas Wesley Williamson, |1l seeking information for personal use
and not for commercial use.</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>l am willing to pay fees for this request up to a maximum of $10 USD. If you estimate
that</DIV>

<P align=left>the fees will exceed this limit, please inform me first.</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>If you deny all or any part of this request, please cite each specific FOIA exemption
that</DIV>

<P align=left>justifies your denial of the information and notify me of appeal procedures available under
the law.</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>If you have any questions about processing this request, you may telephone me at 803-926-
1198 between the hours of 8 a.m. - 2 p.m. on Monday - Thursday.</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DiV>

<P align=left>Sincerely,</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DiV>

<P align=left>Margie Moore-Williamson</DIV>

<P align=left>1113 Leaphart Street</DIV>

<P align=left>West Columbia, S.C. 29169</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>803.926.1198</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<DIV><A
href="mailto:mamoore75@yahoo.com">mamoore75@yahco.com</A></FONT></FONT></DIV></td></tr
></table><br>



State of South Carolina
Bepartment of Health ard Himum Berfrices

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Govemor Director

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT: Cost of Processing FOIA Request #

"The South Carolina Départment of Health and Human Services has received and
processed your FOIA request. The cost for processing this information is as

follows:

Staff processing time at $10.00 per hour Hours
Pages copied at $.10 per page Pages
‘Pages faxed at $.20 per page - Pages

-Shipping and Handling Costs
Other costs associated with the FOIA request: =

Total Amount Due SCDHHS:

€ A A ©hH hH &

Please remit the above amount to the following address:

- Bureau of Fiscal Affairs
South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Post Office Box 8297
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8297

Please contact _ should you have any questions.

Signature Date:

Finance and Administration
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2503 Fax (803) 255-8235
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State of South Carnling
Bepartment of Health amd Humom Serfrices

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Governor Director

April 29, 2009

Ms. Margie Moore-Williamson
1113 Leaphart Street
West Columbia, S.C. 29169

Re: PDD Waiver Services

Dear Ms. Moore-Williamson:

This is in response to your letter received on April 21, 2009 and sent to Mr. Jeff Stensland, the
Department’s Public Information Officer. We have gathered claims information for your son,
Thomas Wesley Williamson ITI. Find enclosed PDD claims information on the early intensive

behavioral intervention and case management services.

If you require additional information or there are any questions, please contact me at (803) 898-4641.

Sincerely, @A\Q&JQ

Anita Atwood, LMSW
PDD Waiver Administrator

Enclosures

Bureau of Long Term Care and Behavioral Health Services
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 803-898-2577 Fax (803) 803-255-8204



-From; Moore Margie <mamoore75@yahoo.com>
To: <stensland@scdhhs.gov>

cC: Margie Moore <mamoore75@yahoo.com> uwmﬁumﬁdﬁ

Date: 4/21/2009 9:42 AM

Subject: FOIA Request
APR 2 1 2009
April 21, 2009 Department of Health & Human Services
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
FOIA Officer
Department of Health and Human Services
P.O. Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request

Dear Jeff Stensland:

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).

I request that a copy of the following documents be provided to me: all financial records,

itemized accountings, and reports for Pervasive Developmental Disorder (PDD) Waiver

services pertaining to Thomas Wesley Williamson, IIl - 3047332202.

In order to help you determine my status for the applicability of any fees, you should know

that | am the Mother of Thomas Wesley Williamson, 111 seeking information for personal use and not for
commercial use.

| am willing to pay fees for this request up to a maximum of $10 USD. If you estimate that
the fees will exceed this limit, please inform me first.

If you deny all or any part of this request, please cite each specific FOIA exemption that
justifies your denial of the information and notify me of appeal procedures available under the law.,

If you have any questions about processing this request, you may telephone me at 803-926-1198
between the hours of 8 a.m. - 2 p.m. on Monday - Thursday.

Sincerely,

Margie Moore-Williamson
1113 Leaphart Street

West Columbia, S.C. 29169
803.926.1108

mamoore75@yahoo.com



<table cellspacing="0" cellpadding="0" border="0" ><tr><td valign="top" style="font: inherit;"><FONT
face=ArialMT><FONT face=ArialMT>

<P align=left>April 21, 2009</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>FOIA Officer</DIV>

<P align=left>Department of Health and Human Services</DIV>

<P align=left>P.0. Box 8206</DIV>

<P align=left>Columbia, SC 28202</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>Re: Freedom of Information Act Request</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>Dear Jeff Stensland:</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV> _

<P glign=left>| request that a copy of the following documents be provided to me: all financial
records,</DIV>

<P align=left>itemized accountings, and reports for Pervasive Developmental Disorder (PDD)
Waiver</DIV>

<P align=left>services pertaining to Thomas Wesley Williamson, Il - 3047332202.</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>In order to help you determine my status for the applicability of any fees, you should
know</DIV>

<P align=left>that | am the Mother of Thomas Wesley Williamson, Il seeking information for personal use
and not for commercial use.</DIV> ’
<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>| am willing to pay fees for this request up to a maximum of $10 USD. If you estimate
that</DIV>

<P align=left>the fees will exceed this limit, please inform me first.</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>If you deny all or any part of this request, please cite each specific FOIA exemption
that</DIV>

<P align=left>justifies your denial of the information and notify me of appeal procedures available under
the law.</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>If you have any questions about processing this request, you may telephone me at 803-926-
1198 between the hours of 8 a.m. - 2 p.m. on Monday - Thursday.</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>Sincerely,</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>Margie Moore-Williamson</DIV>

<P align=left>1113 Leaphart Strest</DIV>

<P align=left>West Columbia, S.C. 29169</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DIV>

<P align=left>803.926.1198</DIV>

<P align=left>&nbsp;</DiV>

<DIV><A
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State of South Carolina
Mm_ﬂm.ga of Health and Himum Serfrices

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Governor Director
TO:
FROM:
SUBJECT: Cost of Processing FOIA Request #

"~ The Sotith Carolina Départment of Health and Humarn Services has received and
processed your FOIA request. The cost for processing this information is as
follows: . :

Staff processing time at $10.00 per hour /[ __Hours $_/O
Pages copied at $.10 per page N\ / Pages $_/ N\\ 0
Pages faxed at $.20 per page | Pages $
-Shipping and Handling Costs $
Other costs associated with the FOIA request: $
Total Amount Due SCDHHS: S
Please remit the above amount to the following address:
Bureau of Fiscal Affairs
South Carolina Department of Health and Human ‘Services
Post Office Box 8297
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8297
Please contact should you have any questions.

Signature Date:

Finance and Administration
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2503 Fax (803) 255-8235



